deducting estimated expenses relating to the Subscription, the net proceeds from the Subscription
would amount to approximately HK$198.7 million. The Company intends to use the net proceeds as
to approximately HK$172.1 million for settling all the outstanding balance payable to Mason Creation
Limited in relation to the Hotel Fortuna Acquisition and as to approximately HK$26.6 million for
general working capital purposes. On this basis, the net price per Subscription Share is approximately
HK$0.0248.

As at the Latest Practicable Date, Mr. Sio, Mr. Si and Mr. Kong Tat Choi (being the beneficial owners
of Mason Creation Limited) are directors of certain subsidiaries of the Company. While Mr. Sio and
Mr. Si are beneficial owners of the Subscriber subscribing for 8,000,000,000 new Shares under the
Subscription Agreement, Mr. Kong Tat Choi is not a Shareholder as at the Latest Practicable Date.

SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

The following table sets out the shareholding structure of the Company before and after completion
of the Subscription:

Immediately after completion
Existing shareholding of the Subscription
Number of Approximate Number of Approximate

Shares percentage Shares percentage
(%) (%)

Concert Group:
Subscriber1 — — 8,000,000,000 37.6
Ms. Liu Yan Xia

(also known as “Lao Im Ha”)2 244,910,000 1.8 244,910,000 1.1
Mr. Chu3 3,334,474,000 25.1 3,334,474,000 15.7

Aggregate holdings
of the Concert Group 3,579,384,000 26.9 11,579,384,000 54.4

Other Shareholders 9,707,512,896 73.1 9,707,512,896 45.6

Total 13,286,896,896 100 21,286,896,896 100

Note:

1. The Subscriber is owned as to 70% by Mr. Sio and 30% by Mr. Si.

2. Ms. Liu Yan Xia (also known as “Lao Im Ha”) is the spouse of Mr. Sio.

3. Mr. Chu is a director of the Company. On 19 September 2008, Mr. Chu was granted options to subscribe for

117,000,000 new Shares at the exercise price of HK$0.0348 per Share, exercisable from 19 September 2008 to

18 March 2010.

As at the Latest Practicable Date, save for a total of 197,000,000 options, the Company had no other
outstanding securities, warrants, options or derivatives which are convertible or exchangeable into
Shares.

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

[…]

trend after the announcement of the Subscription is not relevant to our analysis.

The issuance of 8,000,000,000 new Shares at a discount of approximately 57.26% to the
Company’s unaudited consolidated net assets as at 31 January 2009 will dilute the net assets
value from HK$0.0585 per Shares to HK$0.0458 per Share. However, we believe this is
acceptable given the benefits of the Subscription as discussed in section 4 above.

6. Effects on shareholding of existing Shareholders

Upon completion of the Subscription, 8,000,000,000 Subscription Shares will be issued. The
Subscription Shares represent approximately 60.2% of the existing issued share capital and
approximately 37.6% of the enlarged share capital of the Company. The aggregate shareholding
of the Concert Group, which currently forms the single largest shareholding group in the
Company, will increase from 26.9% to 54.4% upon completion of the Subscription. The table
below sets out the shareholding structure of the Company as at the Latest Practicable Date and
immediately after issuance of the Subscription Shares.

Immediately after completion
Existing shareholding of the Subscription
Number of Approximate Number of Approximate

Shares percentage Shares percentage
(%) (%)

Concert Group:
Subscriber 1 — — 8,000,000,000 37.6
Ms. Lao 2 244,910,000 1.8 244,910,000 1.1
Mr. Chu 3 3,334,474,000 25.1 3,334,474,000 15.7

Aggregate holdings
of the Concert Group 3,579,384,000 26.9 11,579,384,000 54.4

Other Shareholders 9,707,512,896 73.1 9,707,512,896 45.6

Total 13,286,896,896 100.0 21,286,896,896 100.0

LETTER FROM THE INDEPENDENT FINANCIAL ADVISER

– 25 –

Note:

1. The Subscriber is owned as to 70% by Mr. Sio and 30% by Mr. Si.

2. Ms. Lao is the spouse of Mr. Sio.

3. Mr. Chu is a director of the Company. On 19 September 2008, Mr. Chu was granted options to subscribe

for 117,000,000 new Shares at the exercise price of HK$0.0348 per Share, exercisable from 19 September

2008 to 18 March 2010.

As shown above, the aggregate shareholding of the Concert Group, which currently forms the
single largest shareholding group in the Company, will increase from 26.9% to 54.4% upon
completion of the Subscription. The Subscription will therefore result in the Concert Group